C-BESS. 

a) The requirement shall not apply during a severe storm or power outage, if 

electrical disturbances cause a temporary increase in noise during the 

course of the storm or outage. 

2. In any instance where a C-BESS will be located within one-thousand five hundred 

(1,500) feet of an occupied dwelling or civic building on a non-participating 

property, noise reduction barriers shall be installed around the perimeter of the  

C-BESS, including all inverters, transformers and cooling systems. 

E. Access and Security Fencing.

[...]

Supervisors. 

2. For the planned decommissioning of a C-WES, C-SES and/or C-BESS at the end of 

its operational lifespan, or the repowering of any such system in its entirety, the 

Owner and/or Operator shall contact the County Engineer no less than three-

hundred sixty-five (365) days prior to the planned decommissioning or 

repowering, to begin development of the agreement. 

3. For any targeted decommissioning activities resulting from damage sustained in 

an emergency event, the Owner and/or Operator shall contract the County

[...]

for the full cost of removing those materials and repairing any damaged 

infrastructure. 

5. If the emergency event caused portion(s) of the C-WES, C-SES and/or C-BESS to 

become inoperative, while otherwise structurally sound, the Owner and/or 

Operator shall either repair and reactivate or repower them within three-hundred 

sixty-five (365) days of the damage event, or initiate decommissioning, subject to 

the requirements outlined in Article XIII of this Ordinance. 

a) In any applicable instance where decommissioning has not commenced 

within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the emergency event, the 

County may initiate the process using funds from the financial security set 

aside in Article XIII, Section E of this Ordinance.  

b) If such funds are utilized by the County for cleanup purposes, the final cost